A K-Factor is used to determine the revenue increases for rate years two and 20
three of the Three-Year Rate Plan.  Proposed rates were derived based on this 21
Study. 22

 23
4) K-Factor Study – A study which employs the use of an annual revenue escalator 24

(K-Factor) for a multi-year period to determine the revenue adjustments. 25
 26

Included below in Table Nos. 2 – 5 are the results of the four electric and four natural 27

gas studies presented by the Company to demonstrate its need for rate relief.  An explanation 28

of each of the studies follows the tables.  29

30

Exh. EMA-1T

Direct Testimony of Elizabeth M. Andrews
Avista Corporation
Docket Nos. UE-17_______ & UG-17_______ Page 19

Electric Rate Year 1 Beginning May 1, 2018   (000s)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

 Study
Restated
Amount

Pro Forma
Amount

Pro Forma
Power
Supply Study Adjustments

Study Results
5/1/2018

(Base Rate
Change)

Power Cost Rate
Adjustment

(Schedule 93)
Expiration

Incremental
Proposed
Increase

(Bill Change)

1) Traditional
Pro Forma Study 4,330$   20,892$   16,609$

 Includes traditional
Modified Historical Test
Year Pro Forma Study
Adjustments 37,501$   (14,976)$   22,525$

2) EOP Rate Base
Study (1)
(Filing Request) 6,614$   23,222$   16,609$

 Adds 2017 EOP Rate Base
Adjustment to Pro Forma
Study results & adjusted
Capital Structure  61,356$   (14,976)$   46,380$

3) K-Factor Study 4,330$   N/A 16,609$

 Applies "K-Factor"
percentage to non-ERM
revenues, covering
investment-related costs
and operating expenses.   58,051$   (14,976)$   43,075$

4) Rate Year Study 4,330$   20,892$   16,609$

 Includes planned rate year
costs & increased sales
revenue through the Rate
Year 61,649$   (14,976)$   46,673$

(1) EOP Rate Base Study amounts of $6.614 million and $23.222 million in columns (b) and (c), respectively, vary from the other
studies due to the use of a 50% equity capital structure and its impact on restated debt interest.

Electric Rate Years 2 and 3 (May 1, 2019 & May 1, 2020)   (000s)
(a) (b) (c) (d) RY1 + (c) + (d)

Study
Rate Year 2 and 3

Study Adjustments

RY2 Incremental
Base Rate Change

(5/1/2019)

RY3 Incremental
Base Rate Change

(5/1/2020) Three-Year Total
1) Traditional
Pro Forma Study N/A N/A N/A N/A

2) EOP Rate Base
Study